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Date: t4/12{2DI3 MINORITY 

L.D.266 

(Filing No. s-29 ) 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

STATE OF MAINE 

SENATE 

126TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A "to S.P. 99, L.D. 266, Bill, "An Act To Improve 
the Law Regarding Bail Commissioners" 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 4 the following: 

'Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063 

Initiat;ve: Provides funds for one part-time Account Clerk I position and one part-time 
Programmer Analyst position and related costs to track, collect and transfer the 
surcharges assessed to pay the bail cOlmnissioner's fee. 

GENERAL FUND 
POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 
Personal Services 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

SUMMARY 

2013-14 
1.000 

$45,881 
$28,500 

$74,381 

This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section to the bill. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 
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COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 

2014-15 
1.000 

$61,174 
$8,000 

$69,174 



Approved: 04/05113 ~arc.. 

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD266 LR 715(02) 

An Act To Improve the Law Regarding Bail Commissioners 

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '.}\' (s-J 9 ) 
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety , 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 

$74,381 $69,174 

$74,381 $69,174 

Projections 
FY 2015-16 

$71,011 

$71,011 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

$72,902 

$72,902 

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of $74,381 in fiscal year 2013-14 and $69,174 in fiscal year 2014-15 
for the Judicial Department to establish a process to collect the bail fee as a surcharge for those defendants who 
cannot pay the bail commissioner fee at the time bail is set. The bill does not specify the amount of the surcharge or 
what it is applied to. Establishing a fund to pay the bail commissioner fee for indigent defendants will increase costs 
to county correctional facilities. It may also reduce costs for housing defendants. The amount of the additional costs 
and potential savings cannot be estimated at this time. 
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