MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1				L.D. 266		
2	Date: 4/12/2013	MINORITY	(Filing 1	No. S-29)		
3	CRIMINAL J	USTICE AND PUBLIC S	SAFETY			
4	Reproduced and distributed un	nder the direction of the Secre	etary of the Se	nate.		
5	•	STATE OF MAINE				
6		SENATE				
7	126TH LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMEN the Law Regarding Bail Commiss.	T " A ," to S.P. 99, L.D. 266 ioners"	, Bill, "An Act	To Improve		
11	Amend the bill by inserting af	ter section 4 the following:				
12 13	'Sec. 5. Appropriations allocations are made.	and allocations. The following	lowing approp	oriations and		
14	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT					
15	Courts - Supreme, Superior and	District 0063				
16 17 18	Initiative: Provides funds for one part-time Account Clerk I position and one part-time Programmer Analyst position and related costs to track, collect and transfer the surcharges assessed to pay the bail commissioner's fee.					
19	GENERAL FUND		2013-14	2014-15		
20	POSITIONS - LEGISLATIVE	COUNT	1.000	1.000		
21	Personal Services		\$45,881	\$61,174		
21 22 23	All Other		\$28,500	\$8,000		
24 25	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	-	\$74,381	\$69,174		
26		SUMMARY				
27	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section to the bill.					
28	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section to the bill. FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
29		(See attached)				
28		SCAL NOTE REQUIRED	tion to the on.	•		

Page 1 - 126LR0715(02)-1



126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 266

LR 715(02)

An Act To Improve the Law Regarding Bail Commissioners

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment '\(\mathbb{A}'' \) (\(\lambda \dagge \rangle \rangle \rangle \rangle \)
Committee: Criminal Justice and Public Safety
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$74,381	\$69,174	\$71,011	\$72,902
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$74,381	\$69,174	\$71,011	\$72,902

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a General Fund appropriation of \$74,381 in fiscal year 2013-14 and \$69,174 in fiscal year 2014-15 for the Judicial Department to establish a process to collect the bail fee as a surcharge for those defendants who cannot pay the bail commissioner fee at the time bail is set. The bill does not specify the amount of the surcharge or what it is applied to. Establishing a fund to pay the bail commissioner fee for indigent defendants will increase costs to county correctional facilities. It may also reduce costs for housing defendants. The amount of the additional costs and potential savings cannot be estimated at this time.